
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

M

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Title: Community Safety Forum 

Date: 2 March 2015 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
J Kitcat (Chair), Simson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Daniel (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Barnett, Carden, Deane, 
Mac Cafferty, Pidgeon, Robins and Wakefield, 
Representatives from Communities of 
Interest 

Contact: Ross Keatley 
Democratic Services Manager 
01273 291064 
ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

 
Representatives from Statutory Services: 

 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust  Surrey and Sussex Probation Trust  
British Transport Police Youth Offending Team 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Partnership Community Safety Team 

 
Representatives  of Local Action Teams 

 

 Bevendean  Moulsecoomb 

 Brighton Old Town  North Laine Community Association  

 Bristol Estate Community Association   Patcham 

 Brunswick & Adelaide  Portland Road & Clarendon 

 Brunswick & Regency Neighbourhood Action 
Group 

 Portslade 

 Central Hove  Preston Park & Fiveways 

 Clarendon  Queens Park 

 Clifton, Montpelier & Powis Community 
Alliance 

 Queens Park & Craven Vale 

 Coldean  Rottingdean 

 Coombe Road  Saunders Park Partnership 

 Craven Vale  Seafront 

 Craven Vale Community Association & LAT  St James’s Street 

 Elm Grove  Stanmer 

 Goldsmid  Stanmer & Coldean 

 Hangleton & Knoll Community Action Forum  Tarner 

 Hanover & Elm Grove  West Hove Forum 

 Hollingbury  West Saltdean 

 Hollingdean  Whitehawk 

 Kemptown Action Group & Tarner  Whitehawk Crime Prevention Forum 

 London Road  Withdean 

 Marina  Woodingdean 

 Meadowview & Tenantry   
 

Other Co-opted Members 
 
Age Concern LGBT Community Safety Forum 
Area Housing Panels Sussex Central YMCA 
Brighton& Hove Community and Voluntary 
Sector Forum 

Neighbourhood Watch 

Brighton and Hove Federation of Disabled 
People 

Older People’s Council  

Brighton and Hove Mediation Service Racial Harassment Forum 
Business Crime Reduction Partnership RISE   
Independent Advisory Group Sussex Police Victim Support 
Domestic Violence Forum Young People’s Centre 

 
 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

27 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(d) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Ross Keatley Tel: 29-1064  
 

29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

30 'YOU SAID, WE DID' 7 - 10 

 Update on matters arising from the previous meeting (copy attached).  
 

31 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full council or at the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 23 January 2015; 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 23 January 2015. 

 

 

32 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

33 REPORT FROM THE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 11 - 20 

 Minutes from the meeting of the Sussex Police & Crime Panel held on 10 
October 2014 (copy attached). 

 

 

34 REPORT FROM EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 21 - 24 

 Minutes from the meeting of the East Sussex Fire Authority held on 11 
December 2014 (copy attached). 

 

 

35 PERFORMANCE REPORT & CRIME TRENDS: APRIL TO DECEMBER 
2014 

25 - 42 

 Report of the Head of Community Safety (copy attached).  
 

36 PROTECTING CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE  

 

A CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  43 - 46 

 Written report from the Head of Safeguarding (copy attached). 
 

 

B THE WORK OF SAFETY NET   

 Verbal presentation from Terri Fletcher. 
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

37 'ONE VOICE' COMMUNITIES COMING TOGETHER TO HELP KEEP 
PEOPLE SAFE 

 

 Verbal presentation by Fiyaz Mughal: Director of Faith Matters.  
 

38 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The dates for the 2015/16 municipal year: 
 

• 8 June 2015 

• 5 October 2015 

• 29 February 2016 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Ross Keatley, (01273 
291064, email ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Friday, 20 February 2015 
 

 

 





COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM Agenda Item 28 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

4.00pm 6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair); Simson (Opposition Spokesperson), Daniel (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Barnett, Carden, Mac Cafferty, Robins and Wakefield 
 
Sussex Police:   Chief Superintendent: Nev Kemps and Inspector Gareth Davies 
 
Statutory Services: Mark Matthews (ESFRS) 
 
Communities of Interest: Bill Gandy (Bevendean LAT); Sylvie Howell (Bevendean LAT); 
Ray Metcalfe (Moulsecoomb LAT); Nichols De Conde (Moulsecoomb LAT); John McPhillips 
(Tarner LAT); Mark Green (Brighton & Hove Mediation Service) and Charlie Gibbs (Victim 
Support). 
 
Officers: Linda Beanlands (Head of Community Safety); Peter Castleton (Community Safety 
Manager); Simon Court (Senior Lawyer); and Ross Keatley (Acting Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

15 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
15a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
15.1 There were none. 
  
15b Declarations of Interest 
  
15.2 Councillor Carden declared an interest as he was a Member of the Fire Authority. 
 
15c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
15.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Community Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 

1



 

2 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 6 OCTOBER 
2014 

to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
15.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public are not excluded from the meeting. 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
16.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Community Safety Forum meeting held on 9 

June 2014 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
17 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
17.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“A particular welcome to the new Chair (Mahir Choudhary) and Vice Chair (Hanan 
Mansi) of the Racial Harassment Forum, to Dr. Yagoub who has so successfully chaired 
the Forum for some years – and to all those who have joined us for the first time to talk 
to our agenda item and discussion about how we keeping our communities safe. 
 
Linked to that particular issue, we have given you some information about an event 
which is taking place this coming Sunday, hosted by Jo Berry, the Director of Building 
Bridges for Peace and supported by the Old Market organisation. While the event is to 
commemorate the 30th Anniversary of the Brighton Bombing, its wider aim is to help us 
all understand how we can prevent violence and find alternative ways of dealing with 
conflict. It is an important event and if you would like to attend – please let Linda know 
and she will help make the necessary arrangements.  
 
Many of you will have already received your invitation to this event which is taking place 
on 23rd October. Copies of that invitation are also laid round – and there is still time to 
book onto the event. Community Resilience is about people helping us to keep you, 
your families and communities safe during bad weather and we would very much like to 
work in partnership with you and local action teams to prepare for those eventualities. 
Please do come if you can spare the time.  
 
Pavilion Gardens is of course part of our most important heritage in the city and a major 
tourist attraction which is visited by millions of peo
[...]
Members. 
 
20 'YOU SAID, WE DID' 
 
20.1 The information provided under Chairs Communications was noted. 
 
21 REPORT FROM THE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
 
21.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
22 REPORT FROM EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
22.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
23 CRIME TRENDS AND PERFORMANCE IN BRIGHTON & HOVE: POSITION UP TO 

AUGUST 2014 
 
23.1 The Forum considered a report of the Head of Community Safety describing recent 

activities and progress relating to priority areas in Brighton & Hove Community Safety, 
Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14. Graphs showing monthly crime data from 
April 2010 to April 2014 were provided which set recent data in the context of both 
longer term trends and seasonal crime cycles. 

 
23.2 In response to questions raised by Councillor Simson the Head of Community Safety 

explained that the under recording of sexual crimes and domestic abuse was not used 
as a fall-back position to justify increases in trends; however, Officers were certain the 
level of reporting was still not a true reflection of the extent of the incidents within the 
city. The Chief Superintendent, Nev Kemps, added that there was nothing to suggest 
there was a greater level of sexual crimes or domestic abuse. 

 
23.3 In response to further questions the Head of Community Safety explained that 

benchmarking could only take place where other authorities undertook the same level of 
recording and considered the same crime types. It was confirmed that in relation to 
domestic violence there was no national comparative data. 

3



 

4 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 6 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
23.4 In response to questions raised by Councillor Daniel about violence against women and 

girls, exploitation and modern slavery it was explained that the partnership was already 
set up, and the strategic arrangements were in place. Both the Chief Executive at the 
Council and the Chief Superintendent maintained the strategic overview of this. There 
were also Sussex-wide arrangements in place, and there was ongoing work to raise 
awareness within the workforce. There were Police operation and safeguarding 
arrangements in place and Children’s Services led in this and reported through the 
Safeguarding Board. The Chair also added that a review would be coming to a future 
meeting of the Forum. The Chief Superintendent also added that the force had looked at 
the work of the Thames Valley Police; the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub had been set 
up to create much more joined up working. 

 
23.5 Councillor Daniel also asked about the increase in hate crimes and the Chief 

Superintendent explained that there had been an increase in anti-Sematic and 
Islamaphobic incidents such as graffiti on mosques and synagogues. There had been 
no violent crimes, but the graffiti had been fully investigated and taken very seriously. 
Most of these incidents had taken place in Hove. 

 
23.6 In response to a question from Mr Conde from the Moulsecoomb LAT it was confirmed 

that some of the youth offenders in the city had been referred to the YMCA 
programmes, and there were regular conversation about continuing this work. 

 
23.7 In response to Councillor Wakefield the Head of Community Safety explained that 

senior representatives from schools sat on the Safeguarding Board, and training 
programmes had been delivered in relation to child exploitation. The focus was shifting 
to creating an overall action plan, and there was close work with Children’s Services to 
raise awareness and encourage young people to come forward. 

 
23.8 In response to concerns about the length of time calls were taking to be answered on 

the 111 line the Chief Superintendent agreed to look into the matter further. 
 
28.9 In response to queries about the sections of the community that the reduction in crime 

was coming from it was explained that the reduction was in areas rather than sections of 
the community. It was added that most of the seasonal offences were concentrated 
around the city centre and linked to the night time economy. 

 
28.10 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 
 
24 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
 
24.1 The Forum considered a report of the Head of Community Safety in relation to the Anti-

social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. The report sought to outline the new 
powers in the act and the local arrangements to ensure effective implementation. 

 
24.2 In response to Councillor Wakefield it was explained that closure powers did not include 

shops that sold alcohol to underage children, but there were existing powers within 
licensing laws that could be used in these instances. 

 

4



 

5 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 6 OCTOBER 
2014 

24.3 In response to Councillor Simson it was explained that the community remedy was 
recorded through the Police intelligence system, and they would be able to check this 
information if there were further issues reported. 

 
24.4 Councillor Daniel asked how the community remedy would be joined up between 

agencies and it was explained that where individuals claimed they had reported this 
three times it would be followed up and checked – if it then hit the level for trigger it 
would tasked to an Officer to make recommendations. The purpose was not to create an 
automatic trigger, but to ensure there was a process to give a case review. In response 
to a further question it was clarified vexatious or malicious use of this was not envisaged 
and had not been an issue during the pilot. 

 
24.5 Councillor Robins had specific queries in relation to dispersal powers and it was 

explained that there would need to be consultation before the powers were used, but 
there was no prerequisite to use them. It was currently expected that the authority to use 
the powers would be delegated to the rank of Superintendent who was always on duty 
or on call. It was clarified that th
[...]
6 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
25.5 Councillor Daniel congratulated the work of RHF, and hoped to invite them to 

community events in her Ward. She also noted that the work all community champions 
in the city was ‘outstanding’. 

 
25.6 In response to query the Head of Community Safety explained that the RHT were 

volunteers, and the community champions were working closely with the LATs to allow 
them to be more representative of their neighbourhoods. 

 
25.7 Councillor Simson stated that it was important that more work be undertaken to increase 

involvement from younger people; particularly from under-represented groups such as 
the Bangladeshi Community. 

 
 Brighton & Hove Refugee and Migrant Forum 
 
25.8 The Forum received a presentation from the Brighton & Hove Refugee and Migrant 

Forum. The presentation outlined the background to the forum and some examples of 
the work undertaken. 

 
25.9 RESOLVED – That the presentations be noted. 
 
26 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
26.1 The Forum noted the future meeting dates: 
 

• 2 March 2015. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.55pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

6



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM Agenda Item 30 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Report to Community Safety Forum – 2 March 2015 
 
Subject: You Said We Did: Interpreting Data on Domestic & 
Sexual Violence 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115 
 E-mail: Linda.beanlands@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 
Wards Affected: All  

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  At the last meeting of the Community Safety Forum, you asked for more 

explanation of what lies behind the data that we report on domestic and sexual 
violence. The following information helps our understanding.  

   
2.0 Interpreting data on sexual offences and on domestic violence (DV) 

offences 
 
2.1  There are two main aims to the Partnership’s work around sexual and domestic 

violence offences.  The primary aim is to reduce the amount of domestic and 
sexual
[...]
 how she would assess the success of the cyber 
crime initiative. The initiative was currently evaluating key areas to focus on and 
risk assessments were being conducted to identify priority areas from which 

discernible measures would be drawn. 
 

97. The Commissioner was asked if the Rapid Response Teams represented an 
extra level of bureaucracy. Visible policing was a priority and mobile technology 
ensured that police officers spent longer in the community. Innovation funding had 

been secured for the priority in conjunction with Dorset Police. 
 

98. The Commissioner was asked about the impact of proposed bus service cuts 
upon crime in Sussex. The Commissioner was aware of the issue and any potential 
consequences would be assessed by the involvement of her Office on local CSPs. 

 
Visits to other PCP meetings 

 
99. The Panel received an update on a visit to a meeting of the Thames Valley 

PCP. The Thames Valley Panel was moving toward a member-led approach to 
setting themes for meetings to scrutinise areas of interest. External witnesses were 
invited to contribute to discussions and it was felt that the topic of young people 

would offer a good opportunity for the Panel to have a themed meeting on an issue 
of interest. It was confirmed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would review 

the information gathered from visits to other areas and identify any areas of good 
practice that should be adopted in Sussex. 
 

Contact Centre Tour 
 

100. The Panel provided feedback from the tours to the contact centre. The Panel 
was impressed with the operation of the contact centre but was mindful that Sussex 
Police faced a significant challenge to maintain performance levels and introduce 

new methods of communication for the public to contact the Police.  
 

101. Geoffrey Theobald left the meeting at 1.50 p.m. 
 
Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
102. Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

18



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM Agenda Item 33 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Minutes (Part II) of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 

 
Exempt: paragraph 1, Information about individuals 

 
103. Resolved – that the minutes (Part II) of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
held on 23 January confirmed as a correct record. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.52 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

19



20



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM Agenda Item 34 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Report of a meeting of the East Sussex Fire Authority held at Fire & Rescue Service 
Headquarters at 10.30 hours on Thursday 11 December 2014. 
  
Present: Councillors Barnes, Buchanan, Deane, Earl, Galley, Howson (Chairman), 
Lambert, Peltzer Dunn, Powell, Pragnell, Scott, Sheppard, Taylor, Theobald and Wincott. 
  
1. NEWHAVEN FIRE  
  
1.1 Members noted an oral report from the Chief Fire Officer & Chief Executive 

(CFO&CE) who gave details about the recent fire at Newhaven. The incident had 
lasted for 7 days, had been fought 24/7, involved other agencies, and included 
support from the high volume pump from Surrey FRS. Valuable support had been 
given by the British Red Cross for which the Fire Authority recorded its gratitude.   

  
1.2 The CFO&CE anticipated that the cost of attending the incident would impact on 

the budget for Retained Duty firefighters. Some equipment had been damaged at 
the incident. The FRS was unable to recover costs as attendance had been a 
statutory duty, not a special service (which could be charged). Councillor Buchanan 
suggested that in view of the continu
[...]
t of CSE to statutory service.  The 
results of this exercise are to be discussed at a meeting in March 2015. 

• The identification of boys and young men who are victims of CSE is thought to 
be nationally under-reported3.  Within Brighton & Hove a task and finish group 
has been established (Feb 15) with partners from across both statutory and 
voluntary sectors to devise ways of working together to improve early 
identification and prevention to this cohort of young people.  The work of this 
group will feed into a soon to be established “Prevent” and “Identification” 
CSE group which will be responsible for co-ordinating the multi-agency 
response to early identification and prevention of CSE within Brighton & Hove. 

 

 

Deb Austin 
Head of Safeguarding 
BHCC – Children’s Services 
Feb 2015 
 

                                                           
2
 The Office of the Children’s Commissioner’s Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Gangs and Groups (Nov 

2013) 
3
 Hidden in plain sight – a scoping study into the sexual exploitation of boys and young men in the UK, 

Barnados (Aug 2014) 

45



46


	Agenda
	28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	30 'You Said, We Did'
	33 Report from the Police & Crime Panel
	34 Report from East Sussex Fire Authority
	35 Performance Report & Crime Trends: April to December 2014
	36a Child Sexual Exploitation



Minutes of the meeting


1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM

4.00pm 2 MARCH 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL

MINUTES

Present: Councillor ; Simson (Opposition Spokesperson), Daniel (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Barnett, Carden, Deane, Mac Cafferty, Pidgeon, Robins and Wakefield

Sussex Police: Chief Superintendent: Nev Kemps

Communities of Interest: Richard Barraball (London Road LAT), Adam Pride & Councillor 
Gilbey (Portslade LAT), Colin Tribe (Marina LAT), John McPhillips (Tarner LAT), Christine El-
Shabba (Whitehawk Crime Prevention Forum), Derek Peacock (Independent Advisory Group 
– Sussex Police), Francis Tonks (Older People’s Council) and Dr Yagoub (Racial 
Harassment Forum).

Officers: Linda Beanlands (Head of Community Safety); Ruth Condon (Community Safety 
Team); Simon Court (Senior Lawyer); and Ross Keatley (Democratic Services Manager).

PART ONE

27 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

27aa Appointment of Chair

27.1 Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting.

27a Declaration of Substitutes
 
27.2 Richard Barabell was present in substitution for Phillip Wells on behalf of the London 

Road LAT.
 
27b Declarations of Interest
 
27.2 Both Councillors Deane and Carden declared interests as members of the Fire 

Authority.
 
27c      Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
27.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Community Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of 



2

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act).

 
27.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public were not excluded from the meeting during.

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

28.1 Mr Francis Tonks noted his name had been omitted from the list of those present at the 
meeting.

28.2 RESOLVED – That, with the above addition, the minutes of the Community Safety 
Forum meeting held on 6 October be agreed and signed as a correct record.

29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

29.1 The Chair announced that Item 30 would be taken together with the Performance 
Report at Item 35. It was also announced that issues around Safety Net and cybercrime 
would be considered at future meetings of the Forum.

29.2 The Forum also extended its gratitude to Councillors Mac Cafferty and Wakefield who 
had both served on the Forum for some years.

30 'YOU SAID, WE DID'

30.1 The item was considered at Item 35.

31 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

31.1 There were no public items on the agenda.

32 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

32.1 There were no Member items on the agenda.

33 REPORT FROM THE POLICE & CRIME PANEL

33.1 The Forum considered the report from the Police & Crime Panel. Mr Peacock provided 
some verbal feedback on the budgetary position for Sussex, and noted there were 
further meetings to take place on the implications of savings for the city.

33.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

34 REPORT FROM EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY

34.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted.

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 2 MARCH 2015



3

35 PERFORMANCE REPORT & CRIME TRENDS: APRIL TO DECEMBER 2014

35.1 The Forum considered a report of the Head of Community Safety in relation to 
Performance Report & Crime Trends: April to December 2014.

35.2 In response to queries about small motorbikes on the Downs and the associated 
nuisance this caused it was explained that due to budget savings much of the anti-social 
behaviour work had to be focused around housing; the Police needed to be made aware 
of these issues to work towards solutions. It was also suggested that ward councillors 
could play a role in assisting this reporting.

35.3 In response to Councillor Daniel it was explained that a great deal of scrutiny work 
already took place, and it was proposed that the areas where detailed scrutiny took 
place could be reported to the next meeting of the Forum.

35.4 RESOLVED: That the Forum note the contents of the report.

36 PROTECTING CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE

A CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION

36.1 The Forum considered a report from Deb Austin, Head of Safeguarding, in relation to 
Child Sexual Exploitation. By way of introduced information was provided on recent 
work; local multi-agency working and raising public awareness.

36.2 Councillor Daniel asked a series of questions and the following responses were 
provided:

 In relation to emotional support there had been a meeting with key partners; whilst 
there was good provision available further work was needed around the pathways to 
join this up.

 Engagement with communities took place through third sector partners.
 There was a pan-Sussex approach in relation to CSE; whilst the authority did place 

young people out of area there were specialist social workers and information 
sharing was key.

 Nev Kemp explained that work had progressed very quickly, and the Police were 
much better equipped to deal with this as it had now become one of their main 
priorities.

36.3 In response to Councillor Mac Cafferty it was explained that the authority had a robust 
whistleblowing policy already established, and incidents were taken very seriously. In 
response to further queries it was explained that work had taken place in schools to 
raise awareness through a play named ‘Chelsea’s Choice’ for year 8 pupils – the play 
had been taken up nearly all secondary schools in the city. There was also teaching 
through PHSE lessons; literature distributed in schools and contacts in the MASH.

36.4 In response to queries from reps on the Forum the following responses were given:

 There had been positive feedback from the play in other authorities and this had 
helped to lead to a number of young people making disclosures.

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 2 MARCH 2015



4

 There were a number of young people identified as ‘high-risk’, the majority were girls 
and young women.

36.5 In response to Councillor Simson it was explained that in terms of identifying those 
potentially at risk the authority was considered to be ahead of others; there were 
currently 14 young people, but this number could fluctuate and there was evidence that 
the majority of those at risk engaged with services. Some of the challenges related to 
self-perception as many young people did not see themselves as victims of abuse. It 
was clarified that those at risk were more commonly around the 15-16 age group; work 
would be undertaken with the whole family and there were measures in place to monitor 
if they were missing from education.

36.7 In response to Councillor Wakefield it was acknowledged that there was a potential gap 
in reaching children of junior school age, and Officers could give this area further 
consideration.

36.8 RESOLVED: That the Forum note the report. 

B THE WORK OF SAFETY NET

36.9 This item would be considered at a future meeting of the Forum.

37 'ONE VOICE' COMMUNITIES COMING TOGETHER TO HELP KEEP PEOPLE SAFE

37.1 Mr Fiyaz Mughal: Director of Faith Matters gave presentation in relation to ‘One Voice’ 
Communities Coming Together to Help Keep People Safe. 

37.2 In response to Dr Yagoub it was explain that influencing the press was difficult as they 
often sought negative stories to report, it was important that work continue in relation to 
positive role models in Islamic communities. There was work already underway to report 
on good news stories, and it was hoped the group ‘One Voice’ could continue to work 
with the press.

37.3 In response to Councillor Daniel it was explained ‘One Voice’ was a local organisation, 
as it was new its position in relation to the other BME groups in the city was currently 
being worked through. There was an opportunity to build a sustainable organisation that 
was led by the service users and create a proper platform to engage with communities. 
The Head of Community Safety explained that the group had originated from 
conversations with communities and grown, it now included the Racial Harassment 
Forum.

37.4 The Forum discussed the far-right marches that had taken place in the city in recent 
years, it was noted that there was no event planned this spring; however, in the past the 
law had not allowed the event to be banned, nor would this prevent people from coming 
to the city.

37.5 Councillor Mac Cafferty thanked all those that had been involved in the project, and 
stated it was vital communities and LATs work together to show that Islamophobia was 
not acceptable. In response Mr Mughal stated that local councillors could help put this 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 2 MARCH 2015



5

message out in their wards through social media and press work and this could help 
shape how young people saw their own future.

37.6 Councillor Simson noted the role that positive press could make, and that this had been 
considered as part of the work of the Traveller Scrutiny Panel the previous year, it was 
also important that work be undertaken locally to try and engage with young people.

37.7 The Chair thanked Mr Mughal for this presentation and facilitating the discussion with 
the Forum.

37.8 RESOLVED: That the Forum noted the presentation.  

38 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

38.1 The following agreed dates for the 2015/16 were noted:

8 June 2015
5 October 2015
29 February 2015

The meeting concluded at 6.25pm

Signed Chairman

Dated this day of

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 2 MARCH 2015


